



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

NUVASIVE, INC.,)
a Delaware Corporation,)
Plaintiff-Below/Appellant,) No. 132,2025
v.)
PATRICK MILES, an individual, and) Court below: Court of Chancery
ALPHATEC HOLDINGS, INC., a) C.A. No. 2017-0720-SG
Delaware Corporation,)
Defendants-Below/Appellees.)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Rachel B. Cowen
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
444 West Lake Street, Suite 4000
Chicago, IL 60606-0089

Morris J. Fodeman
Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati
1301 Avenue of the Americas
40th Floor
New York, NY 10019

Jeffrey S. Hood
Procopio, Cory, Hargreaves &
Savitch LLP
12544 High Bluff Drive, Suite 400,
San Diego, CA 92130

MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP

Aaron P. Sayers (#6373)
The Brandywine Building
1000 N. West Street, Suite 1400
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 485-3900
asayers@mwe.com

Attorneys for Appellant NuVasive, Inc.

Dated: June 27, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. MILES' BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY IS INESCAPABLE	2
A. Miles' Distractions Count For Naught.....	2
B. Miles' Motives Cannot Excuse His Disloyalty.	6
II. ALPHATEC HOLDINGS IS LIABLE FOR ITS OWN EMPLOYEES	8
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>All Pro Maids, Inc. v. Layton</i> , 2004 WL 1878784 (Del. Ch. Aug. 9, 2004).....	8
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993).....	4
<i>Guth v. Loft, Inc.</i> , 5 A.2d 503 (Del. 1939)	6
<i>Guttman v. Huang</i> , 823 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2003)	7
<i>Jeter v. RevolutionWear, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3947951 (Del. Ch. July 19, 2016)	6
<i>Metro Storage Int'l v. Harron</i> , 275 A.3d 810 (Del. Ch. 2022)	5
<i>Stone v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006)	6
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	8
<i>Urdan v. WR Capital Partners, LLC</i> , 244 A.3d 668 (Del. 2020)	9
<i>In re Walt Disney Deriv. Litig.</i> , 907 A.2d 693 (Del. Ch. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)	7
<i>White v. Revco Discount Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 33 S.W.3d 713 (Tenn. 2000)	10
<i>Wright v. Moore</i> , 953 A.2d 223 (Del. 2008)	9

Other Authorities

<i>Logic For Lawyers: A Guide To Clear Legal Thinking</i> (Clark Boardman 1989) at 176.....	2
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 226 (1958) cmt. a.....	10
Restatement (Third) Of Agency § 7.03 (2006).....	10
